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Department of'Real Estate
320 West Fourth Street, #350 R
Los Angeles, California 90013 JUN 12 2012

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* Kk %k

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-37510 LA

2011100458

APEX FINANCIAL & INVESTMENTS INC,
dba Home Assistance & Relief, and
FRANCIS Y. CHOE, individually, and
as designated officer of Apex
Financial & Investments Inc,

STIPULATION AND
AGREEMENT

Regspondents.

N N N N e e e e e e e

It is hereby stipulated by and between APEX FINANCIAL &
INVESTMENTS INC and FRANCIS Y. CHOE, individually and as
désignated officer of APEX FINANCIAL & INVESTMENTS INC, and the
Complainant, acting by and through James A. Demus, Counsel for
the Departmeﬁt of Real Estate, as follows for the purpose of
settling énd disposing of the First Amended Accusation in this
matter, filed on October 19, 2011: |
' Al. All issues which were to be contested and all
evidence which was to be presented by Complainant and Respondents

at a formal hearing on the First Amended Accusation, which
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hearing Qas to be held in accordance with‘the provisions of the
Administrative Procedure Act (APA), shall instead and in place
thereof be submitted solely on the basis of the provisions of
this Stipulation and Agreement (Stipulation).

2. Respondents have received, read and understand the
Statement to Respondent, the Discovery Provisions of the APA and
the Accusations filed by the Department of Real Estate in this
proceeding.

3. Respondents filed Notices of Defense pursuant to
Section 11506 of the Government Code for the purpose of
requesting a hearing on the allegations in the Accusation.
Respondents hereby freely and voluntarily withdraw said Notices
of Defense. Respondents acknowledge that they understand that by
withdrawing said Notices of Defense they thereby waive their
right to require the Commissioner to prove the allegations in the
Accusation at a contested hearing held in accordance with the
provisions of the APA and that they will waive other rights
afforded to them in connection with the hearing such as the right
to present evidence in their defense and the right to cross-
examine witnesses.

4. This Stipulation is based on the factual
allegations contained in the First Amended Accusation. In the
interest of expedience and eeonomy, Respondents choose not to
contest.these allegations, but to remain silent and understand
that, as a result thereof, these factual allegations, without
being admitted or denied, will serve as a prima facie basis for

the disciplinary action stipulated to herein. The Real Estate




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

127

Comﬁissioner shall not be requiréd to provide further evidence tol
prove said factual allegations.

5. This Stipulation is based on Respondents’ decision
not to contest the allegations set forth in the First Amended
Accusation as a result of the agreement negotiated between the
parties. This Stipulation is expressly limited to this
proceeding and any further proceeding initiated by or brought
before the Department of Real Estate based upon the factual
allegations in the First Amended Accusation and is made for the
sole purpose of reaéhing an agreed disposition of this
proceeding. The decision of Respondents not to contest the
allegations contained in thel"Order" herein below, is made solely
for the purpose of effectuating this Stipulation. It is the
intent and understanding of the parties that this Stipulation
shall not be binding or admissible against Respondents in any
actions against Respondents by third parties.

6. It is understood by the.parties that the Real
Estate Commissioner may adopt the Stipulation as his Decision in
this matter thereby imposing the penalty and sanctions on
Respondents’ real estate licenses and license rights as set forth
in the "Order" herein below. 1In the event that the Commissioner
in hié discretion does not adopt the Stipulation, it shall be
void and of no effect, and Respondents shall retain the right to
a hearing and proceeding on the First Amended Accusation under
the provisions of the APA and shall not be bound by any admission

or waiver made herein.
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7. The Order or any subsequent Order of the Real
Estate Commissioner madeApursuant to this Stipulation shall not
constitute an estoppel, merger or bar to any further
administrative or civil proceedings by thé Department of Real

Estate with respect to any matters which were not spegifically

alleged to be causes for accusation in this proceeding.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

By reason of the foregoing stipulations and solely for
the purpose of settlement of the Accusation without a hearing, it
is stipulated and agreed that the following determination of
issues shall be made:

T

The conduct of APEX FINANCIAL & INVESTMENTS INC, as

described in Paragraph 4, above, is in violation of California

Business and Profession Code (“Code”) Sections 10085, 10240,

10236.4(b), 10140.6(b) and Sections 2773 and 2840 of Title 10,
Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations and is a basis for
discipline of APEX FINANCIAL & INVESTMENTS INC’s licenses and

license rights pursuant to Sections 10177(d) and 10177(g) of the

Y

Code.
IT

The conduct of FRANCIS Y. CHOE, as described in

Paragraph 4, above, is in violation of Code Section 10159.2, 1

and is a basis for discipline of FRANCIS Y. CHOE’ licenses and

license rights pursuant to Sections 1017 and 10177 (h) of the

Code.
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ORDER
WHEREFORE THE FOLLOWING ORDER IS MADE PURSUANT TO THE
WRITTEN STIPULATION OF THE PARTIES:
I.

All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent APEX

FINANCTIAL & INVESTMENTS INC under the Real Estate Law are

suspended for a period of ninety (90) days from the effective

date of this Decision; provided, however, that sixty (60) days

of said suspension, shall be stayed for two (2) years upon the

following terms and conditions:

1. Respondent shall obey all laws, rules and

regulations governing the rights, duties and responsibilities of|
a real estate licensee in the State of California; and

2. That no final subsequent determination be made,

after hearing or upon stipulation that cause for disciplinary
action occurred within two (2) years of the effective date of
this Decision. Should such a determination be made, the
Commissioner may, in his discretion, vacate and set aside the
stay order and reimpose all or a_portion of the stayed
suspension. Should no such determination be made, the stay
imposed herein shall become permanent.

IT.

If Respondent APEX FINANCIAL & INVESTMENTS INC

petitions, an additional 30 days shall be stayed upon condition

that:
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1. Respondent pays a monetary penalty pursuant to

Section 10175.2 of the Code at the rate of $100 for each day of
the suspension for a total monetary penalty of $3,000.

2. Said payment shall be in the form of a cashier’s

check or certified check made payable to the Recovery Account of
the Real Estate Fund. Said check must be received by the
Department prior to the effective date of the Decisgion in this
matter. |

3. No further cause for disciplinary action against

the real estate license of Respondent occurs within two years
from the effective date of the Decision in this matter.

4. If Respondent fails to pay the monetary penalty in

accordance with the terms and conditions of the Decision, the
Commissioner may, without a hearing, order the immediate
execution of all or any part of the stayed suspension in which
event the Respoﬁdent shall not be entitled to any repayment nor
credit, prorated or otherwise, for money paid to the Department
under the terms of this Decision.

5. If Respondent pays the monetary penalty and if no

further cause for disciplinary action against the real estate
license of Respondent occurs within two vears from the effective
date of the Decision, the stay hereby granted shall become
permanent.

ITT.

All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent

FRANCIS Y. CHOE under the Real Estate Law are suspended fdr a

period of ninety (90) days from the effective date of this
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following terms and conditions:

13. Respondent shall obey all laws, rules and

regulations governing the rights, duties and responsibilities of
a real estate licensee in the State of California; and

2. That no final subsequent determination be made,

e,

after hearing or upon stipulation that cause for disciplinary
action occurred within two (2) years of the effective date of
this Decision. Should such a determination be made, the
Commissioner may, in his discretion, vacate and set aside the
stay order and reimpose all or a poftion‘of the stayed
suspension. Should no such determination be made, the stay
imposed herein shall become permanent.,

Iv.

If Respondent FRANCIS Y. CHOE petitions, an additional

30 days shall be stayed upon condition that:

1. Respondent pays a monetary penalty pursuant to

Section 10175.2 of the Code at the rate of $100 for each day of
the suspension for a total monetary penalty of $3,000.

3. Said payment shall be in the form of a cashier’s

check or certified check made payable to the Recovery Account of
the Real Estate Fund. Said check must be received by the
Department prior to the effective date of the Decision in this

matter.
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3. No further cause for disciplinary action against

the real estate license of Respondent occurs within two years
from the effective date of the Decision in this matter..

4. If Respondent fails to pay the monetary penalty in '’

accordance with the terms and conditions of the Decision, the
Commissioner may, without a hearing, order the immediate
execution of ell or any part of the stayed suspension in which
event the Respondent shall not be entitled to any repayment nor
credit, prorated or otherwise, for money paid to the Department
under the terms of this Decision.

¢5.If Respondent pays the monetary penalty and if no

further cause for disciplinary action against the real estate
1icense of Respondent occurs within two years from the effective
date of the Decision, the stay hereby granted shall become
permanent.

V.

Respondent FRANCIS Y. CHOE shall within six (6) months

from- the effective date of the Decision herein, take and pass the
pProfessional Responsibility Examination administered by the
Department including the payment of the appropriate examination
fee. TIf Respondent fails to satisfy this condition,
the Commissioner may order suspension of Respondent FRANCIS Y.
CHOE's lioense-uotil Respondent passes the examination.

VI.

\All licenses and iicensing rights of Respondent

FRANCIS Y. CHOE are indefinitely suspended unless or until

Respondent provides proof satisfactory to the Commissioner, of




10

11

12

13

14

i5

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

having taken and successfully completed‘the continuing education
course on trust fund accounting and handling specified in
paragraph (3) of subdivision (a) of Section 10170.5 of the
Business and professions Code. Proof of satisfaction of this
requirement includes evidence that respondent has successfully
completed the trust fund account and handling continuing
edﬁcation course within 120 days prior to the effective date of

the Decision in this matter.

DATED: S / i / |2 Q’?JU\NJ\ 6 @M/\/Q_

J S A. DEMUS, Counsel for
t Department of Real Estate

EXECUTION OF THE STIPULATION

I have read the Stipulation and discussed it with my
counsel. Its terms are understood by me and are agreeable and
acceptable to me. I understand that I am waiving rights given to
me by the California Administrative Procedure Act (including but
not limited to Sections 11506, 11508, 11509 and 11513 of the
Government Code), and I willingly, intelligently and voluntarily
waive those rights, including the right of requiring the
Ccommissioner to prove the allegations in the First Amended
Accusation at a hearing at which I would have the righﬁ‘to Cross-
examine witnesses against me and to present evidence in defense
and mitigation of the charges.

Respondents can signify acceptance and approval of the

terms and conditions of this stipulation by faxing a copy of the
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slgnature page, 85 .actually signed by Respondents to the

. Ep t g - -

et (213 -
g ) 576-6917. Respondents agree, acknowledge and understand

DI TED; '5;3/C79 L2 ;;E?zg:;;;::‘ ==2;;g?22£;
F TS Y.  CHOE, indlvi ually and

as designated officer of APEX
DNTED 6 / 7// Z

FINANCT Lok INVESTMENTS INC,

s 0. Tt
Atforney fdr Respbndents

L

The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement is hereby
adipted as my Decision as to Respondents APEX FINANCTAL &

INVESTMENTS INC and FRANCIS Y. CHOE and shall become effective at
2012,

12 o'clock noon on . :

‘IT TS 50 ORDERED , 2012

Real Estate Commissioner

- 10 -
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signature page, as -actually signed by Respondents, to the
Department at the following telephone/fax number: James A. Demus
at (213) 576-6917. Respondents agree, acknowledge and understand
that by electronically sending to.the Department a fax copy of
Respondent’s actual signature as it appears on the Stipulation,
that receipt of the faxed copy by the Department shall be as
binding on Respondents as if the Department had received the

original signed Stipulation.

DATED:
FRANCIS Y. CHOE, individually and
as designated officer of APEX
FINANCIAL & INVESTMENTS INC.
DATED:

EDWARD O. LEAR
Attorney for Respondents

The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement is hereby

-adopted as my Decision as to Respondents APEX FINANCIAL &

INVESTMENTS INC and FRANCIS Y. CHOE and shall become effective at

12 o'clock hoon on x?Ul 13 2312 , 2012, Ay

'IT IS SO ORDERED T wnle 2 2012

Real Esta Commissioner

/4
- 10 - By WAYNE S. BELL
Chief Counsel
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® @ |
FILED
JAMES DEMUS, Counsel (SBN 225005) :

Department of Real Estate ' UCT;(QZUH

320 West Fourth St., #350
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
BY; Wm_ e

Los Angeles, CA 90013

(213) 576-6982
(213) 576-6910 (direct)

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* ok X

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-37510 LA .

FIRST AMENDED
ACCUSATION

APEX FINANCIAL & INVESTMENTS INC,
dba Home Assistance & Relief and
FRANCIS Y. CHOE, individually, and
as designated officer of Apex
Financial & Investments Inc,

Respondents.

L o A )

This Accusation amends the Accusation filed on
September 8, 2011. The Complainant, Robin Trujillo, a Deputy
Real Estate Commissioner of the Staﬁe of California, for cause
of Accusation against APEX FINANCIAL & INVESTMENTS INC, dba
Home Assistance & Relief and FRANCIS Y. CHOE, individually, and
as designated officer of Apex Financial & Investments Inc, is
informed and alleges as follows:

/11
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1.

The Complainant, Robin Trujillo, a Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner of the State of California, makes this Accusation
in her official capacity.

2,

APEX FINANCIAL & INVESTMENTS INC, (“APEX”) is
presently licensed and/or has license rights under the Real
Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and
Professions Code, hereinafter “Code”), as a corporate real
estate broker. APEX was initially licensed with the Department
of Real Estate for the State of California (“Department”) as a
corporate real estate broker on March 3, 2003.

3.

FRANCIS Y. CHOE (*CHOE") is presently licensed and/or
has 1icense rights under the Real Estate Law, as a real estate
broker. Since March 2, 2003, APEX has been licensed by the
Department as a corporate real estate bfoker by and through
CHOE; as the designated officer and broker responsible,
pursuant to Code Section 10159.2 for supervising the activities
requiring a real estate license conducted on behalf of APEX or
by APEX's officers, agents and employees, including CHOE.

4.

On August 28, 2009, APEX filed Fictitious Busiﬁess
Neme Statement with the Los Angeles Registrar-Recorder/

County Clerk for “Home Assistance & Relief” (“HAR”). CHOE
signed this statement on behalf of APEX.

/17
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FIRST CAUSE FOR ACCUSATION

(Advance Fee Agreement)
5.

At all times material herein, Respondents APEX and .
CHOE were engaged in the business of, acted in the capacity of,
advertised or assumed to act as real estate brokers in ‘the
State of California, within the meaning of Code Sectiéns
10131(d) and 10131.2, including soliciting borrowers,
negotiating loans or performing services for borrowers and
collecting or contracting for the collection of an advance fee,
within the meaning of Code Section 10026,

6.

On or about Septembér 24, 2008, in response to a
television advertisement, Juan Parra and Erika Padilla
(*Complainants”) entered into an agreement with HAR, in which
HAR agreed to negotiate a modification of the loan on
Complainants property located at 443 w.93% Street, Los Angeles,
CA, in exchange for the payment of $2,500 in advénce fees.

7.

The agreement described in Paragraph 6 above,
constitutes an advance fee agreement within the meaning of Code
Section 10026. APEX and CHOE failed to submit the advance fee
agreement described above to the Commissioner ten days before
using it, in violation of Code Section 10085 and Section 2970
of Title 10, California Code of Regulations (“Regulations”).
Said conduct, acts and/or omissions of Respondents APEX and

CHOE constitutes cause to suspend or revoke the licenses and
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license rights of APEX and CHbE pursuant to Code Sections
10177(d) and/ox 10177(g).
8.

The loan modification agreement described in
paragraph 6 above used the fictitious business name of “Home
Assistance & Relief” when APEX did have that fictitious
business name licensed with the bDepartment, in violation of
Code Section 10159.5 and Regulation 2731. This provides cause
for the suspension or revocation of the licenses and license
rights of APEX and CHOE pursuant to Code Sections 10177 (d)
and/or 10177(g).

SECOND CAUSE FOR ACCUATION .

{Audit Investigation)
9.

On September 20, 2011, the Department completed an
aﬁdit examination of the books and records of APEX pertaining
to the activities described in Paragraph 5 which require a real
estate license. The audit.examination covered a period of time
from July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2011. The audit examination
revealed violations of the Code and the Regulations as set
fofth in the following paragraphs, and as more fully discussed
in Audit Report LA100186 and the exhibits and workpapers
attached to sald audit report.

| TRUST ACCOUNT
10.
During the audiE period APEX did not maintain a trust

account.
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VIOLATIONS OF THE REAL ESTATE LAW
11.

In the course of activities described in Paragraph 5
abo&e and during the examination period described in Paragraph
9, Respondents APEX and CHOE acted in violation of the Code and
the Regulations in that:

(a) APEX did not ﬁaintain a columnar record for
advance fees collected for loan modification services, which
were deposited into APEX's general account, in violation of
Code Section 10145 and Regulation 2831.

(b) APEX collected advance fees from borrowers and
deposited them in a general account, commingling them with
APEX's funds, in violation of Code Sectiohs 10145, 10146 and
10176 (e) and Regulation 2832.

(c) A Mortgage Loan Disclosure Statement ("MLDS")

was not always contained in loan files provided for the audit,

in violation of Code Section 10240 and Regulation 2840.

(d) The MLDS in some of the loan files examined did
not include APEX’s license number énd/or the license number of
the APEX representative who negotiated the loan, in violation
of Code Section 10236.4(b). |

(e) CHOE did not disclose his real estate license
number and his National Mortgage‘Licensing System number on his
business card, in violation of Code Section 10140.6(b} and
Régulation 2773.

{f) CHOE was not aware that non-licensee Maria

Hernandez was soliciting loan modifications and collecting
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advance fees for loan modification transactions. This
demonstrated a lack of responsibility by the corporate officer
in charge, in violation of Code Section 10159.2 and Regulation
2725.
12.
The conduct of Respondents APEX and CHOE, described
in Paragfaph 11, above, violated the Code and the Regulations

as set forth below: | ‘ )

PARAGRAPH PROVISIONS VIOLATED

11(a) - Code Section 10145 and Regulation
2831

11 (b) . Code Sections 10145, 10146 and

10176 (e} and Regulation 2832

11l (c) _ Code Section 10240 and Regulation

2840
11 (4d) Code Section 10236.4{Db)
11{e) Code Section 10140.6(b) and

Regulation 2773

11(f) Code Section 10159.2 and

Regulation 2725 {(CHOE)

The foregoing violations constitute cause for the
suspension or revocation of the real estate license and license
rights of APEX and CHOE, under the provisions of Code Sections
10176({e), 10177(d) and/or 10177(g), and CHOE under the |

provisions of Code Section 10177 (h).
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13. .

The overall conduct of Respondent CHOE constituted a
ﬁailure on his part, as an officer designated by a corporate
broker licensee, to exercise reasonable supervision and control
over the licensed activities of APEX as required by Code
Section 10159.2, and to keep APEX in compliance with the Real
Estate Law, and is cause for the suspension or revocation of
the feal estate license and license rights of CHOE pursuant to
the provisions of Code Sections 10177(d), 10177(g) and
10177 (h) .

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be
conducted on the allegationé of this Accusation and that upon
proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary -
action against all the licenses and license rights of
Respondents APEX FINANCIAL & INVESTMENTS INC and FRANCIS Y.
CHOE under the Real Estate Law, and for such other and further
relief as may be proper under other applicable provisions of
law. | |

Dated at Los Angeles, California

this (’] day of O@/‘(_DIQV,ZOH_

Robin TGjillo U
Deputy Real Estate Commissioner

¢c: APEX FINANCIAL & INVESTMENTS INC
FRANCIS Y. CHOE
Robin Trujillo
Sacto.
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JAMES DEMUS, Counsel (SBN 225005)

Department of Real Estate SEP UB 20“
320 West Fourth St., #350

Los Angeles, CA 90013 g\E’.PAR[MENTOF[RZLESTATE

(213) 576-6982
(213} 576-6910 (direct)

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * X

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-37510 ‘LA

ACCUSATION
APEX FINANCIAL & INVESTMENTS INC,
dba Home Assistance & Relief and
FRANCIS Y. CHOE, individually, and
as designated officer of Apex

Financial & Investments Inc,

Respondents.

R T ol M R A . o N e

The Complainant, Robin Trujillo, a Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner of the State of California, for cause of
Accusation against APEX FINANCIAL & INVESTMENTS INC, dba Home
Assistance & Relief and FRANCIS Y. CHOE, individually, and as
designated officer of Apex Financial & Investments Inc, is
informed and alleges as follows:

v
117/
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1.

The Complainant, Robin Trujillo, a Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner of the State of California, makes this Accusation
in her official capacity.

2.

APEX FINANCIAL & INVESTMENTS INC, (“APEX”) is
presently licensed and/or has license rights under the Real
Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and
Professions Code, hereinafter “Code”), as a corporate real
estate broker. APEX was initially licensed with the Department
of Real Estate for the State of California (“Department”) as a
corporate real estate broker on March 3, 2003,

3.

FRANCIS Y. CHOE (“CHOE”) is presently licensed and/or
has license rights under the Real Estate Law, as a real estate
broker. Since March 2, 2003, APEX has been licensed by the
Department as a corporate real estate broker by and through
CHOE, as the designated officer and broker respﬁnsible,
pursuant to Code Section 10159.2 for supervising the activities
requiring a real estate license conducted on behalf of APEX or
by APEX’'s officers, agents and employees, including CHOE.

4.

On August 28, 2009, APEX filed Fictitious Business
Name Statement with the Los Angeles Registrar-Recorder/

County Clerk for “Home Assistance & Relief” (“*HAR"). CHOE
signed this statement on behalf of APEX.

i
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5.

At all times material herein, Respondents APEX and
CHOE were engaged in the business of, acted in the capacity of,
advertised or assumed to act as real estate brokers in the
State of California, within the meaning of Code Sections
10131(4d) and 10131.2, including soliciting borrowers,
negotiating loans or performing~services for borrowers and
collecting or contracting for the collection of an advance fee,
within the meaning of Code Section 10026.

6.

On or about September 24, 2008, in response to a
television advertisement, Juan Parra and Erika Padilla
{(*Complainants”) entered into an agreement with HAR, in which
HAR agreed to negotiate a modification of the loan on
Complainants property located at 443 W.93™ Street, Los Angeles,
CA, in exchange for the payment of $2,500 in advance fees,

7.

The agreement described in Paragraph 6 above,
constitutes an advance fee agreement within the meaning of Code
Section 10026. APEX and CHOE failed to submit the advance fee
agreement described above to the Commissioner ten days before
using it, in violation of Code Section 10085 and Section 2970
of Title 10, California Code of Regulations (“Regulations”).
Said conduct, acts and/or omissions of Respondents APEX and
CHOE constitutes cause to suspend or revoke the licenses and
license rights of APEX and CHOE pursuant to Code Sections

10177(d) and/or 10177(g).
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8.

The loan modification agreement described in
paragraph 6 above used the fictitious business name of “Home
Assistance & Relief” when APEX did have that fictitious
business name licensed with the Department, in violation of
Code Section 10159.5 and Regulation 2731, This provides cause
for the suspension or revocation of the licenses and license
rights of APEX and CHOE pursuant to Code Sections 10177 (d4)
and/or 10177 (g}.

9.

The overall conduct of Respondent CHQE constituted a
failure on her part, as an cfficer designated by a corporate
broker licensee, to exercise reasonable supervision and control
over the licensed activities of APEX as required by Code
Section 10159.2, and to keep APEX in compliance with the Real
Estate Law, and is cause for the suspension or revocation of
the real estate license and license rights of CHOE pursuant to
the provisions of Code Sections 10177(d), 10177(g) and
10177 (h) .

/117
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WHEREFQRE, Complainant prays that a hearing be
conducted on the allegations of this Accusation and that upon
proof therecf, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary
action against all the licenses and license rights of
Respondents APEX FINANCIAL & IﬁVESTMENTS INC and FRANCIS Y.
CHOE under the Real Estate Law, and for such other and further
relief as may be proper under other applicable provisions of
law.

Dated at Los Angeles, California

this Q day of ge/ﬁbmb@fmll

&T}ugw

Robin 31110 \l
Deputy Real Estate Commissioner

cc: APEX FINANCIAL & INVESTMENTS INC
FRANCIS Y. CHOE
Robin Trujillo
Sacto.




